

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 16

POLICE REFORM: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

PART 3

OTHER ENACTMENTS

Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

164 The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 is amended as follows.

Commencement Information

I1 Sch. 16 para. 164 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

165 In section 26 (arrangements for patrolling school crossings), in subsection (5)—  
(a) for “police authority” (in the first place) substitute “ chief officer of police of the police force maintained ”;  
(b) for “police authority” (in the second place) substitute “ chief officer ”.

Commencement Information

I2 Sch. 16 para. 165 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

166 (1) Section 95 (appointment of traffic wardens) is amended in accordance with this paragraph.

<sup>F1</sup>(2) .....

- (3) In subsection (4)—  
(a) for “A police authority” substitute “ A person ”;  
(b) after “subsection (1) above” insert “ (the “employer”) ”;  
(c) in paragraph (a), for “the police authority provide” substitute “ the employer provides ”;  
(d) in paragraph (b), for “the police authority” substitute “ the employer ”.
- (4) In subsection (6), for “police authority” substitute “ person ”.

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 16 para. 166(2) omitted (31.1.2017 for specified purposes, 1.12.2018 in so far as not already in force) by virtue of Policing and Crime Act 2017 (c. 3), s. 183(1)(5)(e), Sch. 13 para. 5; S.I. 2017/1139, reg. 3

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. (See end of Document for details)

---

#### Commencement Information

**I3** Sch. 16 para. 166 in force at 16.1.2012 by [S.I. 2011/3019](#), art. 3, [Sch. 1](#)

167 (1) Section 97 (supplementary provisions as to traffic wardens) is amended in accordance with this paragraph.

(2) In subsection (1)—

- (a) for “the police authority” (in the first place) substitute “ their employer ”;
- (b) for “the police authority” (in the second place) substitute “ that employer ”.

<sup>F2</sup>(3) . . . . .

(4) In subsection (5)—

- (a) after “Any power” insert “ of a person ”;
- (b) for “police authority” substitute “ person ”.

#### Textual Amendments

**F2** Sch. 16 para. 167(3) omitted (31.1.2017 for specified purposes, 1.12.2018 in so far as not already in force) by virtue of [Policing and Crime Act 2017 \(c. 3\)](#), s. 183(1)(5)(e), [Sch. 13 para. 6](#); [S.I. 2017/1139](#), reg. 3

#### Commencement Information

**I4** Sch. 16 para. 167 in force at 16.1.2012 by [S.I. 2011/3019](#), art. 3, [Sch. 1](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.